



**GOVERNMENT OF KERALA** 

## Abstract

Local Self Government Department – PMGSY Additional State Share for the year 2024-25 - Administrative Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

## Local Self Government (DD)Department

G.O.(Rt)No.1081/2024/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 19-06-2024

Read:- Letter No. KSRRDA/17/2023/A dated 05.06.2024 from the Member Secretary, KSRRDA

## **ORDER**

The Pradhan Mantri Grama Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) is an ongoing Centrally Sponsored Scheme and an additional State support is provided by the State Government. An amount of ₹2490 lakh is earmarked for this purpose in the annual budget of 2024-25 under head of account 4515-00-800-98 (03). As PMGSY is a continuing scheme and there is no variation in terms of component, scope, unit cost etc, the Chief Engineer, KSRRDA as per letter read above has requested to accord Administrative Sanction for the budget amount of ₹2490 lakh under the H/A 4515-00-800-98 (03) towards the Additional State share for PMGSY Scheme for the year 2024-25. The component wise details of the State Plan scheme are as follows:-

Name of Component	Amount (₹ in lakh)
Tender Premium Over and above estimate cost	193
Utility shifting	290
Fund towards routine maintenance	1172
Maintenance of PMGSY roads which had completed	

defect liability period	385
Staff cost of KSRRDA and PIUs	450
TOTAL	2490

## Works / Proposals

Sl No	Requirements	Estimate Amount (in Rs)
1	Administrative Sanction for PMGSY Additional State share for the year 2024 25	24,90,00,000
-	al(Twenty Four Crore Ninety Lakh)	24,90,00,000

2.Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord Administrative Sanction for the Additional State Share for PMGSY Scheme for an amount of ₹24,90,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty four crore and Ninety lakhs only) under the Head of Account 4515-00-800-98 (03) for the financial year 2024-25.

(By order of the Governor) BIJUKUTTAN M S ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

The Member Secretary, KSRRDA, Thiruvananthapuram The Chief Engineer,KSRRDA, Thiruvananthapuram The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram The District Treasury Officer, District Treasury, Thiruvananthapuram Finance (Development)Department Finance (Planning)Department Web & New Media,I&PRD The Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram Stock file

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to: Private Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister for LSGD